

Nos. 04-277 & 04-281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
CABLE-INDUSTRY PETITIONERS**

PAUL GLIST
JOHN D. SEIVER
COLE, RAYWID &
BRAVERMAN, LLP
1919 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 659-9750
*Counsel for Charter
Communications, Inc.*
March 22, 2005

HOWARD J. SYMONS
Counsel of Record
TARA M. CORVO
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY & POPEO, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 434-7300
*Counsel for National Cable &
Telecommunications Association*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

DAVID E. MILLS
DOW, LOHNES &
ALBERTSON, PLLC
1200 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 776-2000

*Counsel for Cox
Communications, Inc.*

DANIEL L. BRENNER
NEAL M. GOLDBERG
MICHAEL S. SCHOOLER
NATIONAL CABLE &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION
1724 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-3664

*Counsel for National Cable &
Telecommunications Association*

PAUL T. CAPPUCCIO
EDWARD J. WEISS
STEVEN N. TEPLITZ
TIME WARNER INC.
One Time Warner Center
New York, New York 10019
(212) 484-8000

HENK BRANDS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1615 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 223-7300

*Counsel for Time Warner Inc.
and Time Warner Cable Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. RESPONDENTS' STATUTORY ARGUMENT IS UNCONVINCING.	2
A. An Information Service's "Telecommunications" Component Does Not Imply a "Telecommunications Service"	2
B. Respondents' View Would Turn Most Information Service Providers into Common Carriers	3
C. Respondents Are Wrong in Arguing That the FCC's Reasoning Allows Avoidance of Title II	4
D. Earthlink's Attempts at Sowing Statutory Confusion Are Unconvincing.	8
II. RESPONDENTS' RELIANCE ON <i>COMPUTER II</i> IS MISPLACED	9
A. Respondents Overlook That <i>Computer II</i> Imposes Duties Only on Common Carriers.	9
B. Respondents Are Wrong in Arguing That the Decision Below Is Inconsistent with Post- <i>Computer II</i> Precedent	11
C. Attempts To Bring Cable Operators Within <i>Computer II</i> 's Scope Are Unconvincing	12
D. Respondents' Codification Argument Is Unconvincing	13

III. RESPONDENTS' OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE UNCONVINCING	15
A. Respondents' Remaining Statutory Ar- guments Are Unconvincing	15
B. Respondents' Policy Arguments Are Unconvincing	18
C. Respondents' Remaining Allegations of Arbitrariness Are Unconvincing . . .	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	18
<i>Crowley v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Hannon v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 15 (Fed. Cl. 2000)	14
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	4
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 765 F.2d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	4
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	5
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	18
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	3
FEDERAL STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 153(20)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 153(43)	<i>passim</i>

47 U.S.C. § 153(44)	16
47 U.S.C. § 153(46)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 214(a)	6
47 U.S.C. § 1001(6)(A)	19
47 U.S.C. § 1001(8)(B)(ii)	19
47 U.S.C. § 1002(a)	19
47 U.S.C. § 1002(b)(2)(A)	19

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry), Final Decision, 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, Fourth Annual Report, 13 FCC Rcd 1034 (1998)</i>	17
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, Second Annual Report, 11 FCC Rcd 2060 (1995)</i>	17
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, Third Annual Report, 12 FCC Rcd 4358 (1997)</i>	17

<i>AT&T Corp. Petition for Declaratory Ruling Regarding Enhanced Prepaid Calling Card Services, Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, WC Docket No. 03-133, FCC 05-41 (rel. Feb. 23, 2005)</i>	6
<i>AT&T Submarine Sys., Inc., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 13 FCC Rcd 21585 (1998)</i>	5
<i>Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act and Broadband Access and Services, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 19 FCC Rcd 15676 (2004)</i>	19
<i>Deployment of Wireline Service Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability, Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 13 FCC Rcd 24011 (1998)</i>	11
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998)</i>	3, 5, 15
<i>Filing and Review of Open Network Architecture Plans, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 4 FCC Rcd 1 (1988)</i>	12
<i>Independent Data Manufacturer's Association, Inc., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 10 FCC Rcd 13717 (CCB 1995)</i>	12

News Release, <i>Detariffing of Long Distance Telephone Industry To Become Effective at the End of the Month</i> (rel. July 25, 2001)	16
OTHER MATERIALS	
http://computer.howstuffworks.com/internet-infrastructure1.htm	3
S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995)	15
